on that basis that it is unconstitutional and seeks an interim measure prohibiting the 
implementation of the 1 % pending the final decision of the Court. The Applicant 

states, referring to official records of the Central Bank of Kosovo, that the value of the 
motor insurance premiums paid in Kosovo amounts to Euro 49,000,000.00 (forty nine 
million Euro) per annum and that the cost to the insurance industry would amount to 
Euro 490,000.00 (four hundred and ninety thousand Euro) per annum and that this 
would have to be paid to the Red Cross every year. 

11. Article 116.2 of the Constitution provides -

Article 116 {Legal Effect of Decisions] 

2. While a proceeding is pending before the Constitutional Court. the Court may